

No. 20-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT COLLIER,
Petitioner,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, doing business
as Parkland Health & Hospital System,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jay D. Ellwanger
David W. Henderson
Jen Despins
ELLWANGER LAW, L.L.L.P.
8310-1 North Capital
of Texas Highway,
Suite 190
Austin, Texas 78731

Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Hannah Mullen
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6682
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

I. Factual background.....4

II. Procedural background6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....7

I. There is an entrenched circuit split stemming
from a gap in this Court’s Title VII precedent....9

A. The courts of appeals are intractably
divided.10

1. In the Third and Fourth Circuits, a
reasonable jury may find that a single
workplace use of the N-word creates a
hostile work environment, and the D.C.
Circuit has expressed agreement. 10

2. In the Eighth, Sixth, Seventh, Tenth,
and Fifth Circuits, a single use of a
racial epithet alone is not severe
enough to establish a hostile work
environment. 12

3. Nearly every circuit has struggled with whether an isolated use of a racial epithet is sufficiently severe.....	16
B. The circuit split stems from a gap in this Court’s precedent that only this Court can close.	18
II. The questions presented are important and recurring.	19
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving the questions presented.	21
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Revised Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, dated September 30, 2020.....	1a
Appendix B, Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas, dated June 6, 2019.....	12a
Appendix C, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, dated April 9, 2020.....	47a
Appendix D, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit denying rehearing and rehearing en banc, dated September 30, 2020	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Austal, U.S.A., L.L.C.</i> , 754 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Armstrong v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 363 F. App'x 317 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 7, 11
.....	12, 19, 23
<i>Bolden v. PRC Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	11, 23
<i>Castleberry v. STI Group</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Cerros v. Steel Techs., Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Dailey v. Shintech, Inc.</i> , 629 F. App'x 638 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Dandy v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 263 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Daniel v. T & M. Prot. Res., LLC</i> , 689 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	i, 4, 9, 18, 19, 22

<i>Frazier v. Sabine River Auth. La.</i> , 509 F. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Gipson v. KAS Snacktime Co.</i> , 171 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	i, 4, 9, 18, 22
<i>Hibbler v. Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 12 F. App'x 336 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Ladd v. Grand Trunk W. R.R., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Lounds v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	i, 3, 9, 18, 22, 23
<i>Montiero v. Temple Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	18
<i>Nicholson v. City of Clarksville, Tenn.</i> , 530 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13

<i>Peters v. Renaissance Hotel Operating Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Reedy v. Quebecor Printing Eagle, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Reynolds v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 544 F. App'x 611 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Rodgers v. Western-Southern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001).....	3, 19, 23
<i>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Vaughn v. Pool Offshore Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Woodland v. Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	1-2, 3, 9, 22

Other Authorities

- Goodwin, Michele, *Nigger and the Construction of Citizenship*, 76 Temp. L. Rev. 129 (2003) 8, 20
- Kennedy, Randall, *Nigger: The Strange Career of a Troublesome Word* (2002) 20
- Lewis, Darryll M. Halcomb, *The Creation of a Hostile Work Environment by a Workplace Supervisor's Single Use of The Epithet "Nigger"*, 53 Am. Bus. L.J. 383 (2016) 20
- Roby, David, *Words that are Beyond Opprobrious: Racial Epithets and the Severity Element in Hostile Work Environment Claims*, 8 How. Scroll: Soc. Just. L. Rev. 37 (2005) 10
